

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**No. 23-7173**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID O'CONNELL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (No. 20-cv-01365) (Cobb, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SEVEN RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Michael J. Showalter  
Victoria N. Lynch-Draper  
Joel S. Nolette  
Ezhan S. Hasan  
Stephanie Rigizadeh  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049  
mshowalter@wiley.law  
vlynch-draper@wiley.law  
jnolette@wiley.law

September 13, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) CERTIFICATE .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The First Amendment Bars Courts from Adjudicating Disputes in Which Religious and Secular Questions Are Inextricably Intertwined.....	7
II. Judicial Probing into Religious Dialogue About Charity Unavoidably Harms the Group’s Free Exercise.....	12
III. Civil Court Review for Fraud Is Necessarily Narrow.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6, 17–18
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L.M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017) .....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	3–4
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 9–10, 18, 20
<i>Ginyard v. Church of God in Christ Ky. First Jurisdiction, Inc.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	4
<i>Gregorio v. Hoover</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4, 7–8, 10, 16–17
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	8–10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	3, 8, 10–11

<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	6, 18–19
<i>Okla. Ann. Conf. of the United Methodist Church, Inc. v. Timmons</i> , 2023 OK 101 .....	8, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	4–5
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7–8, 10–11
<i>Roman Cath. Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 589 U.S. 57 (2020).....	4
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4–5, 12, 17–19, 21
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	18–19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	4, 7–8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Charity</i> , Halachipedia .....	15



The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>Doctrine and Covenants</i> .....	13
The Holy See, Code of Canon Law, Book II Can. 212 .....	16–17
Islamic Relief Worldwide, <i>Zakat: Purifying and Blessing Your Wealth</i> .....	14
John A. Widstoe, <i>Evidences and Reconciliations</i> (1970).....	13
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1689) .....	7
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2022).....	8
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:11 .....	17–18
<i>Matthew</i> 18:15–17.....	16
<i>Masechet Bava Batra 7a-13b</i> at 8a-b (Rabbi Adin Steinsaltz ed., 2009) .....	15
<i>Micah</i> 6:11 .....	18
Michael A. Helfand, <i>Litigating Religion</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 493 (2013).....	16
Mishneh Torah, <i>Laws of Charity</i> .....	12–13
<i>Proverbs</i> 11:1 .....	17
W. Cole Durham & Robert Smith, 1 <i>Religious Orgs. &amp; the Law</i> (2d ed. updated Dec. 2023) .....	9
Zakat Foundation, <i>What Is Sadaqah?</i> .....	14
